no trastuzumab. Larger bars indicate stronger sensitivity of the base

case ICER of FISH testing versus the reference strategy to uncertainty

around the respective parameters. DF disease free, FISH fluorescence

in situ hybridisation, ICER incremental cost–effectiveness ratio, IHC

immunhistochemistry, LLR local/regional recurrence, LR local recur-

rence, MD metastatic disease, MR metastatic recurrence, NT no

trastuzumab, P probability, RR regional recurrence, Sens sensitivity,

Spec specificity, T trastuzumab. *In this sensitivity analysis, FISH

confirmation of IHC2? becomes the preferred strategy with an ICER

of €13,448 compared to reference strategy

Breast Cancer Res Treat (2010) 124:497–507 503

123

influence of false positive and false negative test results

on the event risks reported in HERA and in the other

trials used for deriving transition probabilities in this

modelling study. This would have required complex

correction procedures and tentative assessments indicated

a minor impact.

Table 5 One-way sensitivity analysis of incremental costs (€) per QALY gained (ICER) without dominated strategies

Testing strategy FISH alone vs.

no trastuzumab

Parallel testingc

vs. FISH alone

NO TEST vs.

parallel testing

Baseline 12,245 400,154 13,456,577

Price trastuzumab ?30% 15,982 531,788 17,377,558

Price trastuzumab -30% 8,507 268,544 9,549,342

Price all predictive tests ?30% 12,398 398,547 13,396,396

Price all predictive tests -30% 12,091 401,785 13,530,503

Cost of FISH test probe -50% 11,892 400,129 13,655,867

Cost metastatic basis treatment ?30%a,b 11,806 399,727 13,463,011

Cost metastatic basis treatment -30%a,b 12,683 400,605 13,463,889

Cost local recurrence ?30%a 12,181 400,102 13,463,386

Cost local recurrence -30%a 12,308 400,230 13,463,514

Cost regional recurrence ?30%a 12,243 400,164 13,463,448

Cost regional recurrence -30%a 12,246 400,168 13,463,451

Discount rate 6% 18,721 636,009 21,215,854

Discount rate 0% 7,644 230,451 7,818,473

a Without consideration of hormone therapy
b Price for trastuzumab not included
c Parallel both tests (BTP): either IHC (2–3?) or FISH? test result needed for HER-2? status

Fig. 4 Results from the

probabilistic sensitivity analysis

(PSA). a Acceptability frontier.

The cost–effectiveness

acceptability frontier shows the

PSA-based probability of

testing strategies of being cost–

effective. For different

willingness to pay thresholds,

different strategies are optimal.

For each threshold, only the

probability for the optimal

strategy is shown.

b Incremental cost (€)–

effectiveness scatter plot of all